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Head Coach - Marty Raymond        Asst. Coach - Mark Pederson

2    Chris Kaufman
3    Andrew Thomas
6    Jay Langager
7    Scott Balan
8    Sean Hurley
9    Andrew Ianiero
10  Matt Pope
11  Bruce Graham
12  Brett Pilkington
14  Tylor Michel
15  Dave Bonk
18  Jason Bailey
19  Mark Derlago
20  Danny LaPointe
22  Liam Huculak
23  Donny Grover
24  Bobby Bolt
25  Ryan Mahrle
29  Jerad Kaufmann
32  Mike Wirll
36  Tom Morrow
41  Dave McKee
44  Yutaka Fukufuji
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1    John DeCaro
2    Brandon Straub
4    Chris St. Croix
6    Steve Makway
7    Sean Owens
8    Jason Dest
9    Mike Madill
11  Dan Reidel
12  Mat Robinson
13  Chris Ferraro
14  Tyler Mosienko
15  Kelly Czuy
17  Peter Ferraro
18  Justin Taylor
19  Mick Lawrence
21  Tim Spencer
22  Chris Neiszner
24  Bret Tyler
26  Shawn Limpright
28  Scott McCulloch
35  Glenn Fisher
44  Hugo Carpentier
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The new guy is an award winner
The Condors added a new player to the roster on Monday, signing G Jerad Kaufmann, who 

recently completed his college career at the University of Nebraska-Omaha.  But not only 
did they have to wait for the Roseville, Minnesota, native to wrap up his participation in the 

CCHA tournament, but also to wait for Jerad to attend the annual CCHA awards banquet 
last Thursday.

That’s right, Jerad had an award to accept – the Illitch Humanitarian Award.  Named after 
the owner of the Detroit Red Wings (and also Little Caesar’s Pizza chain) owner, it recog-
nizes a player in the conference that showed the most dedication to the community.  Jerad 

drew a lot of attention for his team’s Military Appreciation Night, which he organized.

“I started it my junior year and turned it into an annual thing,” he says.  “A friend of mine 
lost his life in Iraq, that was December 2nd, 2006, and when I heard about that it was pretty 

shocking.  So my way to pay tribute to him and thank our soldiers was to start that night.

“I had special camoufl age jerseys made up and we wore them in the game and did a silent 
auction after that.  All the money went to the Brian McDonough Military Heroes foundation 

and Nebraska Troop Support.”

Brian was his friend that he went to school with growing up in Roseville, Minnesota, while 
the other organization is based out of O’Neill, Nebraska – a way for him to honor troops 

back at home as well as at school.  The event has brought in over $25,000 since he started it.

Jerad also participated in Big Brothers Big Sisters while in school.  “I have a little Omaha 
brother, his name is JyAire.  We’d hang out a few times every month – just go to a movie or 

to dinner or something.  It’s been a lot of fun.”

It is work like that that draws the attention of those picking the awards, and Jerad says he 
was honored to be recognized.  “The banquet was unbelievable; they put on a really good 
show.  It was at the Fox Theatre in Detroit.  It was the fi rst year they ever gave the award 
to two players – me and another senior goalie, Jeff Lerg out of Michigan State.  I have a 

tremendous amount of respect for him; he’s done a lot of great work.”

So that’s the new guy for you.  He should fi t right in here in Condorstown.





CONDORS STATS  as of 03.23.09

Name GP G A PTS +/- PIM PPG SHG Pt/G PIMPG
15 Dave Bonk C 55 28 48 76 -4 57 12 0 1.38 1.04
19 Mark Derlago LW 44 29 39 68 6 32 12 0 1.55 0.73
27 Chad Painchaud RW 57 20 44 64 -7 46 4 2 1.12 0.81
10 Matt Pope F 54 30 33 63 -4 72 13 3 1.17 1.33
32 Mike Wirll (total) RW 52 21 34 55 -11 42 5 2 1.06 0.81
9 Andrew Ianiero F 67 20 32 52 -7 50 6 1 0.78 0.75

11 Bruce Graham (total) C 67 22 22 44 -13 59 9 0 0.66 0.88
20 Danny LaPointe (total) C 62 13 17 30 3 63 4 3 0.48 1.02
12 Brett Pilkington (total) C 44 9 21 30 -13 12 2 0 0.68 0.27
23 Donny Grover (total) D 63 4 24 28 6 75 2 0 0.44 1.19
25 Ryan Mahrle (total) D 62 4 21 25 4 36 2 1 0.4 0.58

* 14 Tylor Michel F 59 7 15 22 -5 56 1 0 0.37 0.95
* 2 Chris Kaufman D 44 4 8 12 -2 30 1 0 0.27 0.68

22 Liam Huculak RW 46 4 6 10 -14 149 0 0 0.22 3.24
* 8 Sean Hurley D 44 1 8 9 -12 30 0 0 0.2 0.68

6 Jay Langager D 26 2 6 8 -5 18 2 0 0.31 0.69
7 Scott Balan D 55 1 7 8 -14 90 0 0 0.15 1.64

* 36 Tom Morrow D 61 0 6 6 -8 70 0 0 0.1 1.15
* 18 Jason Bailey RW 31 0 1 1 -9 44 0 0 0.03 1.42

41 Dave McKee G 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 Yutaka Fukufuji G 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name GP Mins GA Shutouts Avg. W L OTL SOL SA SVS %
44 Yutaka Fukufuji 31 1577 85 0 3.23 15 11 1 0 891 806 0.905
41 Dave McKee 28 1501 95 0 3.8 9 12 1 3 784 689 0.879



LAS VEGAS WRANGLERS  as of 03.23.09

Name GP G A PTS +/- PIM PPG SHG Pt/G PIMPG
11 Dan Riedel (total) LW 66 20 32 52 4 40 11 0 0.79 0.61
14 Tyler Mosienko C 50 18 30 48 22 83 3 1 0.96 1.66
13 Chris Ferraro C 63 21 25 46 14 115 6 0 0.73 1.83
81 Adam Miller C 49 12 29 41 10 39 1 0 0.84 0.8
26 Shawn Limpright LW 49 9 28 37 10 78 1 0 0.76 1.59
22 Chris Neiszner C 66 18 18 36 10 36 7 1 0.55 0.55
17 Peter Ferraro RW 51 16 14 30 0 54 1 0 0.59 1.06
18 Justin Taylor C 34 12 17 29 12 15 2 0 0.85 0.44

* 19 Mick Lawrence LW 32 11 16 27 5 72 1 0 0.84 2.25
15 Kelly Czuy F 35 8 14 22 3 42 1 0 0.63 1.2
9 Mike Madill D 66 6 15 21 5 46 3 1 0.32 0.7

* 44 Hugo Carpentier C 39 8 12 20 1 29 1 3 0.51 0.74
7 Sean Owens D 48 4 14 18 -2 62 1 0 0.38 1.29

* 24 Bret Tyler D 50 2 13 15 6 28 1 0 0.3 0.56
6 Steve Makway (total) D 61 2 13 15 14 163 1 0 0.25 2.67
8 Jason Dest D 56 2 8 10 11 74 0 0 0.18 1.32

21 Tim Spencer LW 45 4 2 6 -5 150 0 0 0.13 3.33
2 Brandon Straub D 49 1 2 3 5 127 0 0 0.06 2.59

* 12 Mat Robinson D 3 1 1 2 4 2 0 0 0.67 0.67
* 28 Scott McCulloch F 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1

1 John DeCaro G 18 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.11
35 Glenn Fisher (total) G 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name GP Mins GA Shutouts Avg. W L OTL SOL SA SVS %
1 John DeCaro 18 861 29 1 2.02 10 5 0 0 413 384 0.93
35 Glenn Fisher (total) 19 1139 39 2 2.05 11 6 2 0 595 556 0.934



as of 03.23.09      ECHL LEAGUE STATISTICS 
Rank North GP W L OTL SOL PTS

1 Cincinnati Cyclones 66 36 25 2 3 77
2 Elmira Jackals 66 35 24 2 5 77
3 Johnstown Chiefs 66 36 26 4 0 76
4 Trenton Devils 66 35 25 2 4 76
5 Wheeling Nailers 66 34 24 2 6 76
6 Dayton Bombers 66 30 30 3 3 66
7 Reading Royals 66 22 39 2 3 49

Rank South GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 y Florida Everblades 66 44 17 2 3 93
2 x South Carolina Stingrays 66 38 22 2 4 82
3 Charlotte Checkers 65 32 25 2 6 72
4 Gwinnett Gladiators 65 29 30 1 5 64
5 Mississippi Sea Wolves 66 27 31 7 1 62

Rank Pacific GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 x Ontario Reign 68 36 27 3 2 77
2 Las Vegas Wranglers 67 31 28 2 6 70
3 Bakersfield Condors 67 30 30 3 4 67
4 Stockton Thunder 66 30 30 4 2 66

Rank West GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 x Alaska Aces 67 42 22 1 2 87
2 x Idaho Steelheads 65 39 22 2 2 82
3 x Victoria Salmon Kings 68 35 26 2 5 77
4 Utah Grizzlies 67 26 25 6 10 68
5 Phoenix RoadRunners 65 28 32 2 3 61

x = Teams who have clinched a playoff spot.
y = Teams who have clinched the division title

National

American

Team Total Games Average
Stockton 198,189 32 6,193
Ontario 210,801 36 5,856
Florida 173,627 31 5,601

Gwinnett 181,632 33 5,504
Bakersfield 170,120 31 5,488

Name Team GP AVG. SAVE % W
1 * Jean-Philippe Lamoureux Alaska Aces 47 2.31 0.922 30
2 * David Leggio Florida Everblades 35 2.32 0.912 23
3 Gerald Coleman Trenton Devils (total) 39 2.39 0.915 25
4 * Matt Climie Idaho Steelheads 39 2.43 0.912 24
5 Todd Ford Victoria Salmon Kings 33 2.53 0.917 16

Player Team GP G
1 Kevin Baker Florida Everblades 65 53
2 Wes Goldie Victoria Salmon Kings 68 47
3 * Bryan Ewing Wheeling Nailers 61 42
4 * Michael Dubuc South Carolina Stingrays 48 35
5 * Ryan Huddy Stockton Thunder 63 32
6 * Maxime Lacroix South Carolina Stingrays 58 31
7 * Matt Pope Bakersfield Condors 54 30
8 * Tom May Utah Grizzlies 61 30

Player Team GP A
1 Travis Morin South Carolina Stingrays 66 57
2 Ryan Gunderson Trenton Devils 66 50
3 Dave Bonk Bakersfield Condors 55 48
4 * Jordan Morrison Wheeling Nailers 57 47
5 Peter Metcalf Florida Everblades 53 46
6 * Bryan Ewing Wheeling Nailers 61 45
7 Cam Keith Alaska Aces 67 45
8 Chad Painchaud Bakersfield Condors 57 44

Player Team GP PIM
1 Justin Johnson Cincinnati Cyclones 53 239
2 * Garet Hunt Stockton Thunder 57 235
3 Adam Huxley Stockton Thunder 55 208
4 * James McEwan Phoenix RoadRunners 52 192
5 Cedrick Bernier Charlotte Checkers (total) 46 183
6 Myles Stoesz Trenton Devils (total) 49 183
7 Spencer Carbery South Carolina Stingrays 63 173
8 Steve Makway Las Vegas Wranglers 61 163
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